management determined that the impact of the ceding lag was not material to prior period financial
statements, the impact of eliminating the ceding lag would have significantly impacted results within the
second quarter of 2017.  As a result, prior period balances have been revised in the applicable financial
statements and corresponding footnotes to eliminate the impact of the previous recording lag.

Management assessed the materiality of this change within prior period financial statements based upon
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin Number 99, Materiality, which is since codified in Accounting Standards
Codification (“ASC”) 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.  In accordance with ASC 250, the prior
period comparative financial statements that are presented herein have been revised.

 8

The following tables present line items for prior period financial statements that have been affected by the
revision. For these line items, the tables detail the amounts as previously reported, the impact upon those
line items due to the revision, and the amounts as currently revised within the financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Previously Impact of
Reported Revisions As Revised

(Dollars in thousands, except par value per share)

ASSETS:
Deferred acquisition costs 62,308$   (4,994)$   57,314$
TOTAL ASSETS 17,587,840$  (4,994)$   17,582,846$

LIABILITIES:
Other net payable to reinsurers 832,307$   (41,746)$   790,561$
Income taxes 223,629   5,625   229,254
   Total liabilities 12,139,623   (36,121)   12,103,502

STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY:
Retained earnings 5,085,352   31,127   5,116,479

   Total stockholder's equity 5,448,217   31,127   5,479,344
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY 17,587,840$  (4,994)$   17,582,846$

 March 31, 2017

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS): As Previously Impact of

Reported Revisions As Revised
(Dollars in thousands)
CLAIMS AND EXPENSES:
Commission, brokerage, taxes and fees 49,470$   3,037$   52,507$
Total claims and expenses 411,543   3,037   414,580

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 247,984   (3,037)   244,947
Income tax expense (benefit)  76,940   (1,171)   75,769

NET INCOME (LOSS) 171,044$   (1,866)$   169,178$

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)   182,587$   (1,866)$   180,721$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY As Previously Impact of

Reported Revisions As Revised
(Dollars in thousands, except share amounts)
RETAINED EARNINGS:
Balance, beginning of period 4,914,308$   32,993$   4,947,301$
Net income (loss) 171,044   (1,866)   169,178
Balance, end of period 5,085,352   31,127   5,116,479
TOTAL STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY, END OF PERIOD 5,448,217$   31,127$   5,479,344$

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

As Previously Impact of
Reported Revisions As Revised

(Dollars in thousands)
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income (loss)  171,044$   (1,866)$   169,178$

Decrease (increase) in income taxes 75,304   (1,172)   74,132
Increase (decrease) in other net payable to reinsurers (30,525)   3,347   (27,178)
Change in other assets and liabilities, net 18,204   (309)   17,895

Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

 9

4.  INVESTMENTS

The amortized cost, market value and gross unrealized appreciation and depreciation of available for sale,
fixed maturity, investments, carried at market value and other-than-temporary impairments (“OTTI”) in
accumulated other comprehensive income (“AOCI”) are as follows for the periods indicated:

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Market OTTI in AOCI
(Dollars in thousands) Cost Appreciation Depreciation Value (a)
Fixed maturity securities

U.S. Treasury securities and obligations of
U.S. government agencies and corporations 705,124$   324$   (14,037)$   691,411$   -$